longer time and higher cost to complete as compared to the equity financing through issue of
the new Shares under the General Mandate.

In view of the above, the Directors (including the independent non-executive Directors)
consider that the terms of the Placing Agreement, which were arrived at after arm’s length
negotiations between the Company and the Placing Agent, are on normal commercial terms,
fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITY DURING THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities in the twelve months
immediately prior to the date of this announcement.

– 8 –

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; and (ii) immediately after completion of the Placing (assuming the Placing
Shares were placed in full and assuming there is no other change in the issued share capital
of the Company between the date of this announcement and the date of completion of the
Placing):

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after the
completion of the Placing

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

Yuan Feng Ventures Limited 360,000,000 75.00 360,000,000 71.43
Placees – – 24,000,000 4.76
Other public Shareholders 120,000,000 25.00 120,000,000 23.81

Total 480,000,000 100.00 504,000,000 100.00

GENERAL

Shareholders and potential investors should note that the completion of the Placing
is subject to fulfilment of conditions precedent under the Placing Agreement. As the
Placing may or may not proceed, Shareholders and potential investors are reminded to
exercise caution when dealing in the Shares.

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, unless the context requires otherwise, the following expressions have
the following meanings:

“AGM” the annual general meeting of the Company held on 21
August 2023 at which, among others, a resolution for the
grant of the General Mandate to the Directors was duly